 1
OPPO Digital, Inc. • 2629 Terminal Blvd, Suite B • Mountain View CA 94043 • Tel: (650) 961-1118 • Fax: (650) 961-1119 • www.oppodigital.com
OPPO BDP-10X Blu-ray Disc Player
RS-232 Control Protocol
(Version 1.2, November 23, 2013)
Note: This document is BDP-103/103D/105 RS-232 control protocol, which is an
extension to the original BDP-83’s document.  The commands and responses listed here
require MCU firmware MCU103-05-0916 (for BDP-103), MCU13D-01-0618 (for BDP-

(CD), 001 is always used.
 Chapter: Current chapter or track number.  For example, 003.
 Type Code:
  E – Total Elapsed time
  R – Total Remaining time
  T – Title Elapsed time
  X – Title Remaining time
  C – Chapter/track Elapsed time
  K – Chapter/track Remaining time
 Example: @UTC 001 001 C 00:01:23
UVO - Video Resolution Update:
 Sent when the source content resolution or the output resolution is changed.
 Parameters: Source resolution (7 chars), space, Output resolution (7 chars)
 Resolution Names:
  _480I60 – 480i 60/59.94Hz
  _480P60 – 480p 60/59.94Hz
  _576I50 – 576i 50Hz
  _576P50 – 576p 50Hz
  _720P60 – 720p 60/59.94Hz
  _720P50 – 720p 50Hz
  1080I60 – 1080i 60/59.94Hz
  1080I50 – 1080i 50Hz
  1080P60 – 1080p 60/59.94Hz
  1080P50 – 1080p 50Hz
  1080P24 – 1080p 24Hz
  1080P23 – 1080p 23.97Hz
Examples:
The following are examples of playing a Blu-ray movie using the RS-232 control
protocol.  The comments are placed after the semicolon.
Example 1 – No verbose mode in use.  Backwards compatible to the original version of
the RS232 control protocol.
 13
#PON    ; Turn on power
@OK ON   ; Player is turned on
#QPW    ; Check power status
@OK OFF   ; Player is still doing power-on initialization
(Wait for a while)
#QPW    ; Check power status
@OK ON   ; Player is powered on and ready
#EJT    ; Eject the tray
@OK OPEN   ; Tray opens
(Place a disc on the tray)
#PLA    ; Start playback
@OK PLAY   ; You may get “ER OVERTIME” message due to the
    ; mechanical delay.  This is normal
#QDT    ; Check disc type
@OK LOADING  ; Player is still loading
(Wait for a while)
#QDT    ; Check disc type again
@OK BD-MV   : Disc is a Blu-ray disc.
#QPL    ; Check playback status
@OK PLAY   : Playback is in progress
(Watch the movie)
#STP    ; Stop playback
@OK STOP   : Playback has stopped
#EJT    ; Eject the tray
@OK OPEN   ; Tray opens
(Take out the disc)
#POF    ; Turn off power
@OK OFF   ; The player turns off
Example 2 – Verbose mode 2.  The player provides important status updates.
#SVM 2   ; Set verbose mode to level 2
@SVM OK 2   ; Response to confirm the verbose mode.  Notice the
    ; SVM command code is now included in the response.
#PON    ; Turn on power
@PON OK ON  ; Player is turned on
@UPW 1   ; Player provides a status update to indicate the new power
    ; status
@SVM OK 2   ; This is a repeat of the SVM response because the main
; processor comes on line.
@UPL DISC   ; Player indicates that there is no disc
#EJT    ; Eject the tray
@EJT OK OPEN  ; Tray opens